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SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN: Chairman Sir, this is a separate question.
*¥154. [The Questioner was absent]

Installation of more CEPTs in textile industry towns

*154. DR SASIKALA PUSHPA RAMASWAMY: Will the Minister of TEXTILES
be pleased to state:

{a) whether Government has taken steps to install more Common Effluent
Treatment plants (CETPs) in the textile mndustry towns of Coimbatore and Tirupur

to prevent further pollution of Siruvani and Noyyal rivers;
{(b) if so, the details thereof;

{c) whether Government intended to open more textile parks in the State of
Tamil Nadu;

{d) if so, the details thereof,

{e) whether Government is facing opposition on the ground that opeming up
of more textile parks in the State would further aggravate the pollution of river
stretched; and

(D) 1l so, the details thereof and Government’s response thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES (SHRI AJAY
TAMTA): (a) to (f) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

{a) and (b) Yes, Sir Government is implementing the Integrated Processing
Development Scheme (IPDS) for enabling the textile processing sector to meet
environmental standards through adoption of appropriate technology, specifically in
the area of water and waste water management. The Government has sanctioned 3
Projects under the IPDS for setting up Common Effluent Treatment plants (CETPs)
with Zero Liquid Discharge (Z1.D)) systems in the state of Tamil Nadu The details

of the projects are as under:—
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Sl Project Description State Year of Gol Grant
No. Sanction component in
the project
(¥ 1in crores)
1. Kadayampatti Cluster, Erode District-  Tamil 2016 75.00
Setting up of ZLD CETP with CPP  Nadu
with Cogen
2. Sree Bhavani Dyeing Cluster-Erode  Tamil 2017 46.10

District-Setting of ZLD CETP with MD  Nadu

with Solar thermal

3. Southern District Textile Processing  Tamil 2016 71.04
Cluster-Kariyapatti village, Virudhunagar ~ Nadu
District, Setting up of ZLD CETP with
CPP with Cogen

In order to protect the environment and the rivers of Siruvani and Noyyal,
18 ZLD based CHETPs with 490 dyeing units were set up in and around Tirupur.
Between 2010 and 2014, ¥ 187.50 crores and ¥ 112.50 crores were given by the
Central and the State Governments respectively, as subsidy for setting up of Zero
Liquid Discharge Systems m 18 Common Effluent Treatment Plants (CETPs), in
Tirupur District, Tamil Nadu. Further, an Interest Free Loan of ¥ 203.29 crores was
also provided by the State Government Thereafter, Government of India, in 2016,
sanctioned a further sum of ¥ 200.00 crores as Interest Free Loan to the eighteen
CETPs at Tirupur through the State Government. In all, an assistance of ¥ 703.29

crores has been given as subsidy/loan by the Central and State Governments.
{c) and (d) No proposal has been received.
{e) and () Questions Do not arise.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Dr. Sasikala Pushpa Ramaswamy is absent. Hven if the
Member is not there, we have a practice so far to answer the question. We will

rethink about 1t afterwards, but at least you have to answer it today.
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SHRI V. VIJAYASAT REDDY: Sir, I would like to know this from the hon
Minister. What efforts have been made by the Govemment of India to improve the
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[Shri V. Vijayasai Reddy]
performance of the Common Effluent Treatment Plants in textile industries and textile
towns to address the issue of coastal pollution and reduce the impact of industrial

effluents on soil and groundwater?
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Put your supplementary question.
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Task Force on reducing import dependence

*155. DR. BANDA PRAKASH: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND
INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

{a) whether Government has set up a high level Task Force to identify various
items and policy interventions to reduce dependence on imports and to suggest ways
to cut import of those items which can be manufactured or explored in the country;

and

(b) if so, the details thereof along with India's imports during the last three

years, item-wise?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (SHRI SURESH FPRABHU)
{a) and (by A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

{a) and {(b) Yes Sir, a Task Force of this nature has been set up on 5th July, 2018
to identify various items and policy interventions for reducing import dependence of
the country. The terms of reference of the Task Force, inter alia, includes identification
of products for import substitution, assessment of domestic manufacturing capacity
and identification of constraints in expanding domestic production. The details of

India’s imports, over the last three years, are given in the Annexure.



